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Brepolis Accessibility Conformance Report 
Revised Section 508 Edition 

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.4) 
 

Name of Product/Version: BREPOLiS Bibliographic Databases  
 

Report Date: 08/07/2024 
 

Product Description: The Brepolis Bibliographies are: 
 

Free-Standing Bibliographies 
- L’Année philologique 
- Bibliography of British and Irish History 
- Index Religiosus 

 

Brepolis Medieval And Early Modern Bibliographies 
- International Medieval Bibliography 
- Bibliographie de Civilisation Médiévale 
- International Bibliography of Humanism and the Renaissance 

 

Contact Information: brepolis@brepols.net 
 

Brepols Publishers NV 
Customer Care Department 
Begijnhof 67 
B-2300 Turnhout (Belgium) 

 

Notes: N/A 
 

mailto:brepolis@brepols.net


 

Page 2 of 19 

 

Evaluation Methods Used:  
Testing was carried out by All Able Ltd on a sample of the website provided. 

The sample included the following: 

• Search page: https://apps.brepolis.net/brebibf/search  

• Hitlist: https://apps.brepolis.net/brebibf/search-result?p=1&r=20&s=&v=thumbview&l=EN&q=[$allFieldsEN:02xenx2540]  

• Record page: https://apps.brepolis.net/brebibf/search-

detail?p=1&r=1&s=year_desc&v=thumbview&l=EN&q=%5B%24allFieldsEN%3A02xenx2540%5D&f=  

 

Testing included a mix of manual, assistive technology and automated testing with the following tools: 

• Chrome 124 

• Microsoft Edge 124 

• Firefox 125 

• Safari 

• NVDA (Non-Visual Desktop Access) screen reader 2021.2 

• JAWS 2022 

• VoiceOver 

• Dragon Naturally Speaking 

• Axe Beta accessibility checker 

• Windows and IOS magnifiers 

• Windows High Contrast Modes 

• Browser settings including magnification and text size changes 

• No styles views 

• Keyboard control 
 

Browser extensions: 

● Axe Beta accessibility checker 
● Microsoft Accessibility Insights 

● Chrome Web Developer Tools 
● Headings map 

 

https://apps.brepolis.net/brebibf/search
https://apps.brepolis.net/brebibf/search-result?p=1&r=20&s=&v=thumbview&l=EN&q=%5b$allFieldsEN:02xenx2540
https://apps.brepolis.net/brebibf/search-detail?p=1&r=1&s=year_desc&v=thumbview&l=EN&q=%5B%24allFieldsEN%3A02xenx2540%5D&f=
https://apps.brepolis.net/brebibf/search-detail?p=1&r=1&s=year_desc&v=thumbview&l=EN&q=%5B%24allFieldsEN%3A02xenx2540%5D&f=
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Applicable Standards/Guidelines 
This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2 Level A (Yes) 

Level AA (Yes) 

Level AAA (No) 

Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and 
corrected January 22, 2018   

(Yes) 

 

 

Terms 
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

• Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with 
equivalent facilitation. 

• Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion. 

• Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 

• Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

• Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.2 Level AAA. 
 

 

WCAG 2.2 Report 
Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with Revised Section 508:  

• Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope 

• Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation 
Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.2 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and 
accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.2 Conformance Requirements. 
 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#conformance-to-wcag-2-2
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Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Supports No issues detected 

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Not applicable No content in scope applicable 

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Not applicable No content in scope applicable 

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative 
(Prerecorded) (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Not applicable No content in scope applicable 

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Partially supports 
There are a small number of role conflicts for 
lists across the theme which include navigation 
controls. 

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Supports No issues detected 

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics  (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 
Supports No issues detected 

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Partially supports 
A link in the footer only differentiates itself from 
surrounding text through the use of colour. 

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Not applicable No content in scope applicable 

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Supports No issues detected 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#non-text-content
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#audio-only-and-video-only-prerecorded
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#captions-prerecorded
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#audio-description-or-media-alternative-prerecorded
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#audio-description-or-media-alternative-prerecorded
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#info-and-relationships
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#meaningful-sequence
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#sensory-characteristics
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#use-of-color
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#audio-control
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#keyboard
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Supports No issues detected 

2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Not applicable No content in scope applicable 

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Not applicable No content in scope applicable 

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Not applicable No content in scope applicable 

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Not applicable No content in scope applicable 

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Supports No issues detected 

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Supports No issues detected 

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Supports No issues detected 

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Partially supports 
There are two pagination control links on the 
results page which do not have accessible text 
names. 

2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Not applicable No content in scope applicable 

2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Supports No issues detected 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#no-keyboard-trap
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#character-key-shortcuts
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#timing-adjustable
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pause-stop-hide
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#three-flashes-or-below-threshold
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#bypass-blocks
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#page-titled
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#focus-order
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#link-purpose-in-context
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-gestures
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-cancellation


 

Page 6 of 19 

 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Supports No issues detected 

2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Not applicable No content in scope applicable 

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Supports No issues detected 

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Supports No issues detected 

3.2.2 On Input (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Supports No issues detected 

3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 
Supports No issues detected 

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Supports No issues detected 

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Supports No issues detected 

3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 
Not applicable No content in scope applicable 

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Partially supports 

The main search field does not have an 
accessible label though the purpose is 
relatively clear for users. 
The Century checkbox group does not identify 
the “Century” context on entering the group. 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#label-in-name
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#motion-actuation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#language-of-page
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#on-focus
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#on-input
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#consistent-help
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#error-identification
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#labels-or-instructions
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#redundant-entry
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#name-role-value
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Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Not applicable No content in scope applicable 

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Not applicable No content in scope applicable 

1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Not applicable No content in scope applicable 

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Supports No issues detected 

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Supports No issues detected 

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Supports No issues detected 

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Not applicable No content in scope applicable 

1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Supports No issues detected 

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Supports No issues detected 

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Supports No issues detected 

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA) Not applicable No content in scope applicable 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#captions-live
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#audio-description-prerecorded
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#orientation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#identify-input-purpose
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#contrast-minimum
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#resize-text
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#images-of-text
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#reflow
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#non-text-contrast
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#text-spacing
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#content-on-hover-or-focus
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Not applicable No content in scope applicable 

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Supports No issues detected 

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Supports No issues detected 

2.4.11 Focus not Obscured (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 
Supports No issues detected 

2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 
Not applicable No content in scope applicable 

2.5.8 Target Size (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 
Supports No issues detected 

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Supports No issues detected 

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Supports No issues detected 

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Supports No issues detected 

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Supports No issues detected 

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA) Not applicable No content in scope applicable 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#multiple-ways
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#headings-and-labels
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#focus-visible
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#focus-not-obscured-minimum
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#dragging-movements
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#target-size-minimum
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#language-of-parts
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#consistent-navigation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#consistent-identification
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#error-suggestion
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#error-prevention-legal-financial-data
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 
Not applicable No content in scope applicable 

4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 501 (Web) 

Supports No issues detected 

 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#accessible-authentication-minimum
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#status-messages
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Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Not Evaluated  

1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level 
AAA) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 
Web: Not Evaluated  

1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Not Evaluated  

1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Not Evaluated  

1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced)  (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Not Evaluated  

1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Not Evaluated  

1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Not Evaluated  

1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Not Evaluated  

2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Not Evaluated  

2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Not Evaluated  

2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Not Evaluated  

2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Not Evaluated  

2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Not Evaluated  

2.4.8 Location (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Not Evaluated  

2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Not Evaluated  

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-sign
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-extended-ad
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-text-doc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-live-audio-only
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast7
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-noaudio
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-visual-presentation
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-all-funcs
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-no-exceptions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-postponed
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-server-timeout
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-three-times
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-location
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-link
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Not Evaluated  

3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Not Evaluated  

3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Not Evaluated  

3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Not Evaluated  

3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Not Evaluated  

3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Not Evaluated  

3.3.5 Help (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Not Evaluated  

3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Not Evaluated  

 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-headings
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-idioms
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-located
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-supplements
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-pronunciation
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-no-extreme-changes-context
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-context-help
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-reversible-all
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Revised Section 508 Report 
Notes: 

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC) 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

302.1 Without Vision Partially Supports 
There are some sections of content 
which do not provide alternate equal 
delivery to screen readers. 

302.2 With Limited Vision Partially Supports 

There are some areas of the 
platform which may be harder to 
perceive with limited vision, 
particularly where colour is the only 
differentiator. 

302.3 Without Perception of Color Partially Supports 
Some areas of the platform use 
colour alone for differentiation. 

302.4 Without Hearing Supports 
No audio cues inherent to content in 
scope. 

302.5 With Limited Hearing Supports 
No audio cues inherent to content in 
scope. 

302.6 Without Speech Supports  

302.7 With Limited Manipulation Partially Supports 
Some content cannot be fully 
controlled with keyboard. 

302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength Supports  

302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning 
Abilities 

Not Evaluated 
Scope includes higher education 
level content of significant 
complexity including Jargon. 

 

https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#302-functional-performance-criteria
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Chapter 4: Hardware 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

402 Closed Functionality Heading cell – no response required 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

402.1 General Heading cell – no response required 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

402.2 Speech-Output Enabled Heading cell – no response required 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

402.2.1 Information Displayed On-Screen Not Applicable  

402.2.2 Transactional Outputs Not Applicable  

402.2.3 Speech Delivery Type and Coordination Not Applicable  

402.2.4 User Control Not Applicable  

402.2.5 Braille Instructions Not Applicable  

402.3 Volume Heading cell – no response required 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

402.3.1 Private Listening Not Applicable  

402.3.2 Non-private Listening Not Applicable  

402.4 Characters on Display Screens Not Applicable  

402.5 Characters on Variable Message Signs Not Applicable  

403 Biometrics Heading cell – no response required 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

403.1 General Not Applicable  

404 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility Heading cell – no response required 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

404.1 General Not Applicable  

405 Privacy Heading cell – no response required 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

405.1 General Not Applicable  

406 Standard Connections Heading cell – no response required 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

406.1 General Not Applicable  

407 Operable Parts Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response 

https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#401-general
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#402-closed-functionality
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#403-biometrics
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#404-preservation-information
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#405-privacy
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#406-standard-connections
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#407-operable-parts
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

required 

407.2 Contrast Not Applicable  

407.3 Input Controls Heading cell – no response required 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

407.3.1 Tactilely Discernible Not Applicable  

407.3.2 Alphabetic Keys Not Applicable  

407.3.3 Numeric Keys Not Applicable  

407.4 Key Repeat Not Applicable  

407.5 Timed Response Not Applicable  

407.6 Operation Not Applicable  

407.7 Tickets, Fare Cards, and Keycards Not Applicable  

407.8 Reach Height and Depth Heading cell – no response required 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

407.8.1 Vertical Reference Plane Not Applicable  

407.8.1.1 Vertical Plane for Side Reach Not Applicable  

407.8.1.2 Vertical Plane for Forward Reach Not Applicable  

407.8.2 Side Reach Not Applicable  

407.8.2.1 Unobstructed Side Reach Not Applicable  

407.8.2.2 Obstructed Side Reach Not Applicable  

407.8.3 Forward Reach Not Applicable  

407.8.3.1 Unobstructed Forward Reach Not Applicable  

407.8.3.2 Obstructed Forward Reach Not Applicable  

407.8.3.2.1 Operable Part Height for ICT with Obstructed 
Forward Reach 

Not Applicable  

407.8.3.2.2 Knee and Toe Space under ICT with Obstructed 
Forward Reach 

Not Applicable  

408 Display Screens Heading cell – no response required 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

408.2 Visibility Not Applicable  

408.3 Flashing Not Applicable  

409 Status Indicators Heading cell – no response required 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#408-display-screens
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#409-status-indicators
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

409.1 General Not Applicable  

410 Color Coding Heading cell – no response required 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

410.1 General Not Applicable  

411 Audible Signals Heading cell – no response required 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

411.1 General Not Applicable  

412 ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication Heading cell – no response required 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

412.2 Volume Gain Heading cell – no response required 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

412.2.1 Volume Gain for Wireline Telephones Not Applicable  

412.2.2 Volume Gain for Non-Wireline ICT Not Applicable  

412.3 Interference Reduction and Magnetic Coupling Heading cell – no response required 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

412.3.1 Wireless Handsets Not Applicable  

412.3.2 Wireline Handsets Not Applicable  

412.4 Digital Encoding of Speech Not Applicable  

412.5 Real-Time Text Functionality Not Applicable  

412.6 Caller ID Not Applicable  

412.7 Video Communication Not Applicable  

412.8 Legacy TTY Support Heading cell – no response required 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

412.8.1 TTY Connectability Not Applicable  

412.8.2 Voice and Hearing Carry Over Not Applicable  

412.8.3 Signal Compatibility Not Applicable  

412.8.4 Voice Mail and Other Messaging Systems Not Applicable  

413 Closed Caption Processing Technologies Heading cell – no response required 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

413.1.1 Decoding and Display of Closed Captions Not Applicable  

413.1.2 Pass-Through of Closed Caption Data Not Applicable  

414 Audio Description Processing Technologies Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response 

https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#410-color-coding
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#411-audible-signals
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#412-two-way-communication
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#413-closed-caption
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#414-audio-description
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

required 

414.1.1 Digital Television Tuners Not Applicable  

414.1.2 Other ICT Not Applicable  

415 User Controls for Captions and Audio Descriptions Heading cell – no response required 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

415.1.1 Caption Controls Not Applicable  

415.1.2 Audio Description Controls Not Applicable  

 

https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#415-user-controls-captions-audio-descriptions
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Chapter 5: Software 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA See WCAG 2.2 section 
See information in WCAG 
2.2section 

502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology Heading cell – no response required 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features Supports  

502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features Supports  

502.3 Accessibility Services Heading cell – no response required 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

502.3.1 Object Information Not Applicable  

502.3.2 Modification of Object Information Not Applicable  

502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers Not Applicable  

502.3.4 Values Not Applicable  

502.3.5 Modification of Values Not Applicable  

502.3.6 Label Relationships Not Applicable  

502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships Not Applicable  

502.3.8 Text Not Applicable  

502.3.9 Modification of Text Not Applicable  

502.3.10 List of Actions Not Applicable  

502.3.11 Actions on Objects Not Applicable  

502.3.12 Focus Cursor Not Applicable  

502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor Not Applicable  

502.3.14 Event Notification Not Applicable  

502.4 Platform Accessibility Features Not Applicable  

503 Applications Heading cell – no response required 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

503.2 User Preferences Not Applicable  

503.3 Alternative User Interfaces Not Applicable  

503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description Heading cell – no response required 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

503.4.1 Caption Controls Not Applicable  

https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#501-general
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#502-interoperability-assistive-technology
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#503-applications
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

503.4.2 Audio Description Controls Not Applicable  

504 Authoring Tools Heading cell – no response required 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter 
“not applicable”) 

Not Applicable  

504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility 
in Format Conversion 

Not Applicable  

504.2.2 PDF Export Not Applicable  

504.3 Prompts Not Applicable  

504.4 Templates Not Applicable  

 

https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#504-authoring-tools


 

Page 19 of 19 

 

Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

601.1 Scope Heading cell – no response required 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

602 Support Documentation Heading cell – no response required 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features Partially Supports Documentation to be improved 

602.3 Electronic Support Documentation Partially supports Documentation to be improved 

602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support 
Documentation 

Not Applicable  

603 Support Services Heading cell – no response required 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features Partially Supports  

603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs Supports  

 

Legal Disclaimer (Company) 
Include your company legal disclaimer here, if needed. 

https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#601-general
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#602-support-documentation
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#603-support-services

